forecast for 2021 and 2022 included a number of plans and assumptions designed to restore and grow profitability to expected
levels. The Directors consider such assumptions to be reasonable in the circumstances.

The Directors determined the recoverable amount of the investment in the LP based on the value in use of the business which uses
future cash flows covering a 5 year period based on the LP Board approved forecast.

The Directors concluded that there is no impairment of the investment in the LP as the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying
value of the investment in the LP.

$’000

Recoverable amount of Group's investment in the LP 20,790

Carrying value 19,956

Headroom 834

Key assumptions:

Pre-tax discount rate 12.55%

Sales and cost of sales growth rate in years 1-5 4.50%

Overhead cost growth rate in years 1-5 1.50%

Terminal growth rate beyond year 5 1.90%

The pre-tax discount rate was determined based on the weighted average cost of capital which utilises past experience and
external sources.

68

Scales Corporation Limited

Financial Statements

C3. Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method (continued)
The sensitivity of the recoverable amount of the Group’s investment in the LP to the reasonably possible changes is set out below:

$’000 $’000

+0.5% -0.5%

Pre-tax discount rate (997) 1,095

Sales and cost of sales growth rate in years 1-5 1,136 (1,113)

Overhead cost growth rate in years 1-5 (143) 141

Terminal growth rate 499 (456)

+10% -10%

Forecast earnings 2,541 (2,541)

Changes in each key assumptions that would result in the recoverable amount equalling the carrying amount, assuming all other
inputs remain unchanged, are set out below:

Pre-tax discount rate Increase by 0.4%

Sales and cost of sales growth rate in years 1-5 Reduction by 0.4%

Overhead cost growth rate in years 1-5 Increase by 2.9%

Terminal growth rate Reduction by 1.0%

Forecast earnings Reduction by 2.9%

C4. Goodwill

2020 2019

$’000 $’000

Gross carrying amount

Balance at beginning of the year 43,784 43,875

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (1,879) (91)

[…]

assessment of effectiveness and it is expected that the value of the forward contracts and the value of the corresponding hedged
items will systematically change in opposite directions in response to movements in the underlying exchange rates. The Group uses
the hypothetical derivative method for the hedge effectiveness assessment and measurement of hedge ineffectiveness. As for the
hedge of the net investment in Meateor US LLC sub-group, the Group assesses effectiveness by comparing the nominal amount of
the net assets designated in the hedge relationship with the nominal amount of the hedging instrument.

This is a simplified approach because the currency of the exposure and hedging instruments perfectly match and the Group excludes
from the designation the foreign currency basis spread.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in the value of New Zealand dollar against
other foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Group’s equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange
contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

2020 2019

+5% -5% +5% -5%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Impact on net profit after tax (273) 302 (214) 194

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve net of tax (11,694) 10,811 (10,861) 10,309

E8. Categories of Financial Instruments

2020 2019

$’000 $’000

Financial assets:

Amortised cost 63,789 35,979

Derivative instruments in designated hedge accounting relationships 30,260 11,164

Fair value through profit or loss 184 221

94,233 47,364

Financial liabilities:

Amortised cost 92,919 88,910

Derivative instruments in designated hedge accounting relationships 1,573 3,543

Fair value through profit or loss 5,249 4,800

99,741 97,253

The carrying amount of financial instruments at amortised cost approximates their fair value.

80

Scales Corporation Limited

Financial Statements

E9. Maturity Profile of Financial Liabilities
Liquidity risk management

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up
based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay.